

Ajay Kumar & Ors. Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No.5158/2025

09.04.2025 Present: Mr. Tarun K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Ms. Leena Guleria and Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General with Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Notice. Mr. L.N. Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3. Issue notice to respondents No.4 to 50, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week. List thereafter.

Appearing respondents to file reply in the meanwhile.

CMP No.6364/2025

Application is disposed of by ordering that the promotions shall abide by the outcome of the writ petition.

CMP No. 6365/2025

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicants/petitioners to file translated copy of the documents in issue before the next date of hearing.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

9th April, 2025 (rohit)