

CWP-5158 of 2025

05.06.2025 Present: Mr. Suraj Kumar, vice counsel for petitioner.
Ms. Archana Negi, Dy. AG for respondent-State.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Verma, Advocate for respondent No. 14.
Ms. Ashima, vice counsel for respondents No. 15, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27 and 28.
Mr. Amit Singh Chandel, Advocate for respondent No. 46.

As per report of Dealing Assistant, notices issued to respondents No. 4 to 50 have been received back after validly served. Sh. Ashok Kumar Verma (HIM/267/2007), Advocate has filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 14, Sh. Abhinav Mohan Goel (HIM/462/2022), Advocate has filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondents No. 15, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27 and 28 and Sh. Amit S. Chandel (HIM/149/2004), Advocate has filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 46. They pray for and are allowed three weeks' time to file Power of Attorney on behalf of respective respondents.

None has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No. 4 to 13, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29 to 45, 47 to 50. As such, they are proceeded against *ex parte*.

Reply on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 3
have not been filed as yet. Let the same be filed within the
aforesaid time period. List thereafter.

Deputy Registrar (Judicial)

05.06.2025

(Vriti)