

**Ajay Kumar and others vs. State of H.P. and others**  
**CWP No.5158 of 2025**

25.03.2026 Present: Mr. Tarun K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Ashok Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Piyush Chandel, Advocate, for respondent No.14.

Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vipul Sharda, Advocate, for respondents No.18, 20, 22 and 27.

Mr. Vijay K. Arora, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hitansh Raj, Mr. Pranav and Ms. Shivani Thakur, Advocates, for respondent No.30.

Mr. Amit Singh Chandel, Advocate, for respondents No.45 and 46.

Respondents No.4 to 13, 16, 17, 19, 21 and 23 to 25, 29, 31 to 44, 47 to 50 are proceeded against *ex-parte* vide order dated 05.06.2025.

**CMP No.5356 of 2026**

By way of the present application, applicant/respondent No.30 has prayed for setting aside the *ex-parte* order dated 05.06.2025.

2. It has been averred in the application that the mother of the applicant was suffering from a serious and critical medical condition and since her health has deteriorated suddenly and required urgent and continuous medical attention, the applicant could not remain present on the date fixed by this Court.

3. Since the matter is at the initial stage, the interest of justice demands that the *ex-parte* order dated 05.06.2025 is recalled. Accordingly, order dated 05.06.2025 is recalled and applicant/respondent No.30 is allowed to participate in the proceedings.

4. Application stands disposed of.

**CMP No.5374 of 2026**

5. By way of the present application, the applicants/respondents No.18, 20, 22 and 27 have prayed for exemption from filing the English translation of Annexure R18/1.

6. The application is disposed of with a direction to file the English translation of the said annexure within a period of four weeks and also to file typed copy of communication dated 17.10.2022 on or before the next date of hearing.

7. Application stands disposed of.

**CWP No.5158 of 2025**

8. Learned vice counsel for respondent No.14 submits that he does not want to file any reply and wants to adopt the reply filed on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3.

9. Mr. Vipul Sharda, learned counsel, submits that reply on behalf of respondents No.18, 20, 22 and 27 has been filed.

10. Let the reply by other respondents be filed within a period of four weeks.

11. List on **13.05.2026**.

**March 25, 2026**

*(ankit)*

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )  
Judge**